

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC10-1070  
Lower Tribunal No.: 1D09-2595

MONICA STEELE,

Petitioner,

v.

GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY, ET AL.,

Respondent.

---

On appeal from the Court of Appeal, First District

L.T. CASE NO.: 1D09-2595

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER MONICA STEELE**

---

JAMES E. MESSER, JR.  
FONVIELLE LEWIS FOOTE & MESSER  
3375-A, Capital Circle, Northeast  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
Florida Bar No.: 998753  
Tel.: 850-422-7773  
Fax: 850-422-3449  
E-mail: jim@flfm-law.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
POLICY LANGUAGE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
 <b>ARGUMENT</b>	
 <b>I.    THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT INCORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE AVIS RENTAL CAR WAS NOT A TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE VEHICLE FOR KUTASHA SHAZIER BECAUSE A VIOLATION OF THE RENTAL CONTRACT DOES NOT DEPRIVE THE INSURED OF INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR THE CRASH OF THE RENTAL CAR .....</b>	
<b>13</b>	
 <b>A)    The Rental Auto Was Used As A Temporary Substitute Vehicle As Defined By The GEICO Policy Because Petitioner’s Auto Had Been Withdrawn From Normal Use Because of It’s Breakdown, Repair, Servicing, Loss or Destruction.....</b>	
<b>14</b>	

B)	The District Court’s Opinion Directly Conflicts with <i>Roth v. Old Republic Insurance Company</i> Where the Supreme Court Held An Insurer Can Not Escape Liability For Negligent Operation of A Rental Car Even When Used By Someone Other Than The Authorized Driver .....	17
C)	The District Court’s Reliance on <i>Duncan v. Allstate</i> In Denying Coverage Was Misplaced Because The <i>Duncan</i> Case Did Not Involve A Temporary Substitute Vehicle .....	29
D)	The District Court’s Decision Conflicts With Supreme Court Public Policy Considerations Underlying The Dangerous Instrumentality Doctrine.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
	SERVICE LIST.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE NO.

<i>American Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Blanton</i> , 182 So. 2d 36, 37 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966) .....	10, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Arnold v. Beacon Ins. Co. of America</i> , 687 So. 2d 843, 845 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	26
<i>Aurbach v. Gallina</i> , 753 So. 2d 60, 62 (Fla. 2000).....	33
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29, 34 (Fla. 2000) .....	12
<i>Dubus v. McArthur</i> , 682 So. 2d 1246, 1247 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) .....	18
<i>Duncan Auto Realty, Ltd. et. al v. Allstate Ins. Co., et. al</i> , 754 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	29, 31
<i>Estate of Villanueva ex rel. Villanueva v. Youngblood</i> , 927 So. 2d 955, 957 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	33
<i>Frankel v. Fleming</i> , 69 So. 2d 887, 888 (Fla. 1954).....	20
<i>Futch v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 988 So. 2d 687, 690 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....	12
<i>GEICO Indemnity Co. v. Shazier</i> , 34 So. 3d 42 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2010).....	3, 29
<i>Gen. Star Indem. Co. v. W. Fla. Village Inn, Inc.</i> , 874 So. 2d 26, 29 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	12
<i>Koikos v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 849 So. 2d 263, 271 (Fla. 2003) .....	32
<i>Kraemer v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 572 So. 2d 1363, 1365 (Fla. 1990) .....	10, 33
<i>Martin v. Lloyd Motor Co.</i> , 119 So. 2d 413, 415 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960) .....	17
<i>McDowell v. Rodriguez</i> , 822 So. 2d 14, 15 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	26

<i>Newbern Distr. Co. v. Canal Ins. Co.</i> , 124 So. 2d 721, 724 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960).....	16
<i>Pabon v. InterAmerican Car Rental, Inc.</i> , 715 So. 2d 1148, 1150 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	18
<i>Pearson v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 187 So.2 d 343 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966).....	18
<i>Planck v. Traders Diversified, Inc.</i> , 387 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1980) .....	32
<i>Progressive Ins. Co. v. Estate of Wesley</i> , 702 So. 2d 513, 515 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	13
<i>Purrelli v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 698 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	12
<i>Riveroll v. Winterthur Int’l Ltd.</i> , 787 So. 2d 891, 892 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	12
<i>Roth v. Old Republic Insurance Company</i> , 269 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1972) .....	10, 11, 13, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 34
<i>Southern Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson</i> , 86 So. 629, 637 (1920) .....	17
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.</i> , 720 So. 2d 1072, 1076 (Fla. 1998) .....	32
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Clauson</i> , 511 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	17, 18
<i>Stupak v. Winter Park Leasing, Inc.</i> , 585 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 1991) .....	21, 22
<i>Susco Car Rental System of Florida v. Leonard</i> , 112 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1959) .....	10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, ..... 27, 28, 29, 34
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126, 130 (Fla. 2000) .....	12

**Statutes**

Section 86.011.....6
